Voice Data Internet Wireless Entertainment



June 1, 2009

Ms. Beth Salak Director, Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attention: Tariff Section Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: TK001

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing, please find the following revised pages for the Florida Tariff P.S.C. No. 2. This filing is submitted with a proposed effective date of June 3, 2009. The Company's tariffs are available on its website at www2.embarq.com/tariffs.

57th Revised Page 2 Original Page 49.7 Original Page 49.8 Original Page 49.9

This filing introduces Solutions Service - Business Unlimited Multiline. If you have any questions or need additional information regarding this filing, please call me.

Sincerely,

elira Leny

Debra A. Levy

cc: Sandy Khazraee Christie Pontis

Attachments

FL09-11

Debra A. Levy TARIFF ANALYST II Voice: (913) 345-7571 Fax: (913) 345-6756 Debra.Levy@Embarq.com

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original Tariff pages that are in effect on the date shown on each page.

*Asterisk indicates changes in current Tariff filing.

Sheet 1 2 2.1 3 3.1 4 5 6 6.1 7 8 9 9.1 9.2 10 10.1 10.2 10.3 10.4 10.5 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	Revision No Original * 57th 13th 7th Original 2nd 5th 1st 1st Original 2nd Original 2nd Original	Sheet 37 38 39 39.1 39.2 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49.1 49.2 49.3 49.4 49.5 49.6 49.7 49.8 49.9 50 51 52 53 54.1 54.2 54.3 54.4 54.5 54.6 54.7 54.8 55	Revision No.*5th4th6th1st3rd5th9th3rd4th2nd4th5th4th3rd4th3rd1st2nd1st3rd1st2nd1st0riginal**Original*Original*3rd5th1st2nd5th1st3rd5th1st2ndOriginalOriginalOriginalOriginalOriginalOriginalOriginalOriginalOriginalIst1st	$\begin{array}{r} \underline{Sheet}\\ 63\\ 64\\ 64.1\\ 64.2\\ 64.3\\ 64.4\\ 64.5\\ 64.6\\ 64.7\\ 64.8\\ 64.9\\ 64.10\\ 64.11\\ 65\\ 65.1\\ 65.2\\ 65.3\\ 65.4\\ 65.5\\ 65.6\\ 65.7\\ 65.8\\ 65.9\\ 65.11\\ 65.12\\ 65.13\\ 65.11\\ 65.12\\ 65.13\\ 65.14\\ 65.15\\ 65.11\\ 65.12\\ 65.13\\ 65.12\\ 65.13\\ 65.14\\ 65.12\\ 65.13\\ 65.12\\ 65.22\\ 65.23\\ 65.24\\ \end{array}$	Revision No. 1st 1st Original 2nd 1st Original 2nd 1st Original Original Original Original Original Original Original Original 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st	Sheet 75 76 77 78 79 80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88.3 88.1 88.2 88.3 88.4 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100	Revision No. 4th 3rd 2nd 3rd 2nd 3rd 5th 3rd 4th 4th 2nd 3rd 4th
21 22 23 24 25 26	1st Original Original Original 1st 2nd	54.3 54.4 54.5 54.6 54.7 54.8	2nd Original Original Original Original Original	65.18 65.19 65.20 65.21 65.22 65.23	1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st		



Original Page 49.7

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

6. <u>BUSINESS SERVICES</u> (Continued)

6.1 <u>Message Telecommunications Services (MTS)</u> (Continued)

6.1.1 <u>Solutions Service</u> (Continued)

H. Business Unlimited Multiline

Business Unlimited Multiline Customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate Dial-1 usage for a monthly recurring charge. The monthly recurring charge for this service will be billed in advance.

The Customer's first invoice will contain a monthly recurring charge for the first full or partial month of service and for the second full month of service. The monthly recurring charge is not prorated for the initial partial month of service or any final partial month upon termination of service.

To be eligible for this service, the Customer must subscribe to one of the following Embarq LOC or Company competitive local exchange services at each location at which Business Unlimited Multiline service is provided: 1) Solutions-Business Package MultiLine Bundle; or 2) Solutions-Business Package Rotary Classic Solution. The qualifying service must be subscribed to any Company long distance plan.

Business Unlimited Multiline service is available under two and three year term commitments. A minimum of two lines per location, up to a maximum of nine lines per location, must be subscribed to this service, with all lines billing under the same account. If the qualifying service is subscribed to this long distance plan, at least one additional single business line or key trunk must be subscribed to this service at each location.

The term "Dial-1" does not include the following types of calls:

- calls to Internet service providers or other data service providers
- multi-party conference calls (except when dialed using a toll free number)
- calls initiated by high volume auto dialers (high volume call centers)
- calls for the purpose of dictation or transcription
- intercom calls / monitoring calls
- calls not involving person-to-person conversation, with the following exceptions: the answering party (device) provides a voice announcement; the answering party (device) allows the caller to leave a brief voice message; the answering party (device) is a facsimile machine and fax usage on the line does not exceed fifty percent of total usage on the line during any billing month.

Original Page 49.8

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

6. <u>BUSINESS SERVICES</u> (Continued)

- 6.1 <u>Message Telecommunications Services (MTS)</u> (Continued)
 - 6.1.1 <u>Solutions Service</u> (Continued)
 - H. Business Unlimited Multiline (Continued)

The Customer may not use this service to complete multiple simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a LEC-provided feature that provide multiple paths over a single line. A line is defined as an Embarq LOC single line business line or key trunk.

Business Unlimited Multiline customers who discontinue their service prior to fulfilling their term commitment will be assessed a termination liability charge. The termination liability charge will be the difference between the monthly recurring charges applied during the in-service period and the non-term Small Business Unlimited Solutions II monthly recurring charges for that same period, or \$50.00, whichever is less. If a customer prematurely discontinues this service for only a portion of the lines under a term commitment, the termination liability charge will not apply as long as the customer retains a qualifying service at each location and the minimum number of lines remains subscribed to this service.

If the Company determines the Customer has violated any of the terms and conditions of this service, the Customer's plan will be switched, upon notice, to Business Sense as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of this Tariff and the termination liability charge as defined in the preceding paragraph will be assessed.

Upon expiration of the term commitment, the term commitment will automatically renew for an additional twelve months unless either the Company or the Customer provides written notification to cancel the existing term prior to the expiration of the term plan.

If a customer desires to commit to a new term period prior to fulfilling the current commitment period, no termination liability charges will apply. However, the number of months accrued under the current term commitment will not apply towards the new term commitment.

ISSUED: 06-01-09

Tim Eshleman Manager – Tariffs 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211 EFFECTIVE: 06-03-09

Original Page 49.9

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

6. <u>BUSINESS SERVICES</u> (Continued)

6.1 <u>Message Telecommunications Services (MTS)</u> (Continued)

6.1.1 <u>Solutions Service</u> (Continued)

H. Business Unlimited Multiline (Continued)

(1)	Dial-1 Rate	\$0.00		
(2)	Monthly Recurring Charge	<u>Intrastate</u> <u>2 Year 3 Year</u>		
	For 3 or fewer lines subscribed, each For 4-9 lines subscribed, each	\$15.00 10.00	\$10.00 5.00	

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at www2.embarq.com/tariffs.

(3) SDS and SDS Toll Free Rates

Per Minute

\$0.10